

CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG BY-LAW NUMBER 2010- 43

A By-law to amend Town of Amherstburg By-law 2008-53 (By-law to permit, regulate and restrict the operation of All–Terrain Vehicles (ATV's) on Highways)

WHEREAS on the 18th day of August. 2008, Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacted By-law No. 2008-53 to permit, regulate and restrict the operation of All-Terrain Vehicles (ATV's) on highways under the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg;

AND WHEREAS Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg now deems it expedient to amend certain provisions within By-law No. 2008-53;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg hereby enacts as follows:

1. That By-law 2008-53 is hereby amended by removing Section 1 – Town as follows:

"Town" means the Corporation of the Town of Lakeshore.

2. That By-law 2008-53 is hereby amended by inserting Section 1 - Town as follows:

"Town" means the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg.

- 3. That By-law 2008-53 is hereby amended by removing Section 10 as follows:
 - 10. The provisions of this by-law shall not apply to any municipally owned Fire Department ATVs, Police Department ATVs, or to any ambulance ATV, while the said ATVs are responding to a call, but this exemption shall not excuse a driver of any such ATV from exercising due care.
- 4. That By-law 2008-53 is hereby amended by inserting Section 10 as follows:
 - 10. The provisions of this by-law shall not apply to any municipally owned Fire Department ATVs, Police Department ATVs, or to any ambulance ATVs, while in the lawful execution of their duties. This exemption shall not excuse a driver of any such ATV from exercising due care.
- 5. Said By-law 2008-53 of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg as heretofore amended is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects save and except as amended hereby.

THIS By-law shall come into force and effect upoon the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 12th day-of April, 2010.

BRENDA M. PERCY, CLERK